BBNZ Premiership and National Tournaments are all about development in every aspect
of the game.

e Players get opportunities to play some of the best athletes in their age group,
both within their area and around the country.

e Coaches can learn off each other to help further their knowledge.

e Referees learn to work with people outside their area and, through evaluation,
can dramatically advance their development.

By having tournaments as a stepping stone at all ages, we are increasing the knowledge,
development and overall quality of basketball in New Zealand

NZSS - Basketball

The winner of the Secondary School Mens National Championship will receive the
Doug Harford Memorial Trophy which is presented in memory of an outstanding
New Zealand captain who was tragically killed in an accident at a very young age.

Trophy Holders

‘AA’ Championship Tournaments (Boys)

Year School

2016 Rangitoto College
2015 Rangitoto College
2014 Otago Boys High School
2013 Westlake Boys High School
2012 Westlake Boys High School
2011 Rosmini College

2010 Hamilton’s Fraser High School
2009 Westlake Boys High School
2008 St Patricks College, Kilbirnie

2007 St Patricks College



NZ Championship Tournaments (Boys)

Year

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

1998

1997

1996

1995

1994

1993

1992

1991

1990

1989

1988

1987

1986

1985

1984

School

Westlake Boys High School
Westlake Boys High School
Avondale College
Church College of New Zealand
Church College of New Zealand
Hutt Valley High School
Nelson College
Avondale College
Aranui High School
Church College of New Zealand
St John’s College
Palmerston North Boys’ High School
Palmerston North Boys’ High School
Church College of New Zealand
Napier Boys’ High School
Church College of New Zealand
Church College of New Zealand
Christchurch Boys’ High School
Church College of New Zealand
Church College of New Zealand
Church College of New Zealand
Church College of New Zealand

Church College of New Zealand



1983 Kelston Boys’ High School

1982 Church College of New Zealand
1981 Timaru Boys’ High School
1980 Rongotai College

1979 Auckland Grammar School
1978 St Patrick’s College (Wellington)
1977 Church College of New Zealand
1976 Christchurch Boys’ High School
1975 Mairehau High School
1974 Mairehau High School
1973 Mairehau High School
1972 Church College of New Zealand
1971 St Patrick’s College (Wellington)
1970 Church College of New Zealand
1969 Hutt Valley Memorial Technical College
1968 Tokoroa High School

‘AA’ Championship Tournaments (Girls)

Year School

2016 St Peter’s School, Cambridge
2015 St Peter’s School, Cambridge
2014 New Plymouth Girls High School
2013 Christchurch Girls High School
2012 Hamilton Girls High School

2011 Hutt Valley High School



2010 Hamilton’s Fraser High School

2009 Church College
2008 Church College
2007 Church College

NZ Championship Tournaments (Girls)

Year School

2006 Northcote College

2005 Avondale College

2004 Avondale College

2003 Church College of New Zealand
2002 Church College of New Zealand
2001 Christchurch Girls’ High School
2000 Christchurch Girls’ High School
1999 Church College of New Zealand
1998 Church College of New Zealand
1997 Church College of New Zealand
1996 Church College of New Zealand
1995 Church College of New Zealand
1994 Church College of New Zealand
1993 Church College of New Zealand
1992 Church College of New Zealand
1991 Church College of New Zealand
1990 Church College of New Zealand

1989 Nayland College



1988 Sacred Heart (Hamilton)

1987 Logan Park High School
1986 Logan Park High School
1985 Church College of New Zealand
1984 Church College of New Zealand
1983 Church College of New Zealand
1982 Church College of New Zealand
1981 Church College of New Zealand
1980 Mairehau High School

Trophy Holders

‘A’ Premiership Tournaments (Boys)

Year School

2016 St Kevin’s College
2015 Melville High School
2014 Kavanagh College
2013 St Kevin’s College
2012 Te Aroha College
2011 Ngaruawahia High School
2010 Logan Park High School
2009 Nga Taiatea Wharekura
2008 Taumarunui High School

2007 Taumarunui High School



Year

2016

2016

2016

2016

2015

2015

2015

2015

‘A’ Premiership Tournaments (Girls)

Year School
2016 Opunake High School
2015 Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o Te Kura
Kokiri
2014 Buller High School
2013 Melville High School
2012 Te Aroha College
2011 Opunake High School
2010 Buller High School
2009 Rotorua Lakes High School
2008 Church College
2007 Paeroa College

Trophy Holders

Junior Premiership Tournaments (Boys)

School Zone

Rosmini College Zone 1&2 Premier

Sacred Heart College, Auckland Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
Rongotai College Zone 3
Rangiora High School Zone 4

Rosmini College Zone 1&2 Premier

Te Awamutu College Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
Rongotai College Zone 3

Burnside High School Zone 4



2014

2014

2014

2014

2013

2013

2013

2013

2013

2012

2012

2012

2012

2011

2011

2011

2010

2010

2010

2009

2009

2009

2008

2008

2008

2007

Rangitoto College
Western Springs College
Palmerston North Boys High School
Nelson College
Rangitoto College
One Tree College
New Plymouth Boys High School
Christchurch Boys High School
Cashmere High School
St Johns College, Hamilton
John Paul College, Rotorua
Hutt Valley High School
Otago Boys High School
Westlake Boys High School
Hastings Boys High School
Nayland College
Westlake Boys High School
St Patricks College
Nayland College
Westlake Boys High School
St Patricks College, Kilbirnie
Ashburton College
Westlake Boys High School
Hastings Boys High School
Nayland College

Westlake Boys High School

Zone 1&2 Premier

Zone 1 & 2 A Grade

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zone 1&2 Premier

Zone 1 & 2 A Grade

Zone 3

Zone 4 Premier

Zone 4 A Grade

Zone 1 & 2 Premier

Zone 1 & 2 A Grade

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2



2007

2007

2006

2006

2006

2005

2005

2005

2005

2004

2004

2004

2004

Year

2016

2016

2016

2015

2015

2015

2014

2014

2014

2013

St Patricks College
Christchurch Boys’ High School
Westlake Boys High School
St Patrick’s College
Nelson College
Westlake Boys High School
Tauranga Boys’ College
St Patricks College
Middleton Grange
No Tournament
Rotorua Boys’ High School
St Patrick’s College

St Bede’s College

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel

Zone 2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel

Zone 2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Junior Premiership Tournaments (Girls)

School
St Peter’s School, Cambridge
New Plymouth Girls’ High School
St Hilda’s Collegiate
Mt Albert Grammar School
Feilding High School
St Hilda’s Collegiate School
Avondale College
New Plymouth Girls High School
St Hilda’s Collegiate School

Hamilton Girls High School

Zone

Zone 1&2 Premier

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zone 1&2 Premier

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zone 1&2 Premier

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zone 1&2 Premier



2013

2013

2013

2013

2012

2012

2012

2011

2011

2011

2010

2010

2010

2009

2009

2009

2008

2008

2008

2007

2007

2007

2006

2006

2006

2005

Te Kura Kokiri
New Plymouth Girls High School
St Hilda’s Collegiate School
Southland Girls High School

Westlake Girls High School

Sacred Heart Girls College, New Plymouth

Ashburton College
Mt Albert Grammar School
NO TOURNAMENT
Ashburton College
Hamilton Girls High School
New Plymouth Girls High School
Waimea College
Rangitoto College
New Plymouth Girls High School
Waimea College
Hamilton’s Fraser High School
St Marys Girls School, Wellington
Waimea College
Waikato Diocesan
Napier Girls High School
Marlborough Girls’ High School
Sacred Heart A
Hutt Valley High School
Ashburton College

No Tournament

Zone 1 & 2 A Grade

Zone 3

Zone 4 Premier

Zone 4 A Grade

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel&?2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel



2005

2005

2005

2004

2004

2004

2004

Sacred Heart Girls’ College
New Plymouth Girls’ High School
Waimea College
No Tournament
Fraser High School
New Plymouth Girls’ High School

No Tournament

Zone 2

Zone 3

Zone 4

Zonel

Zone 2

Zone 3

Zone 4



