BBNZ Premiership and National Tournaments are all about development in every aspect of the game.

- Players get opportunities to play some of the best athletes in their age group, both within their area and around the country.
- Coaches can learn off each other to help further their knowledge.
- Referees learn to work with people outside their area and, through evaluation, can dramatically advance their development.

By having tournaments as a stepping stone at all ages, we are increasing the knowledge, development and overall quality of basketball in New Zealand

NZSS - Basketball

The winner of the Secondary School Mens National Championship will receive the Doug Harford Memorial Trophy which is presented in memory of an outstanding New Zealand captain who was tragically killed in an accident at a very young age.

Trophy Holders 'AA' Championship Tournaments (Boys)

Year	School
2016	Rangitoto College
2015	Rangitoto College
2014	Otago Boys High School
2013	Westlake Boys High School
2012	Westlake Boys High School
2011	Rosmini College
2010	Hamilton's Fraser High School
2009	Westlake Boys High School
2008	St Patricks College, Kilbirnie
2007	St Patricks College

NZ Championship Tournaments (Boys)

Year	School
i cai	3
2006	Westlake Boys High School
2005	Westlake Boys High School
2004	Avondale College
2003	Church College of New Zealand
2002	Church College of New Zealand
2001	Hutt Valley High School
2000	Nelson College
1999	Avondale College
1998	Aranui High School
1997	Church College of New Zealand
1996	St John's College
1995	Palmerston North Boys' High School
1994	Palmerston North Boys' High School
1993	Church College of New Zealand
1992	Napier Boys' High School
1991	Church College of New Zealand
1990	Church College of New Zealand
1989	Christchurch Boys' High School
1988	Church College of New Zealand
1987	Church College of New Zealand
1986	Church College of New Zealand
1985	Church College of New Zealand
1984	Church College of New Zealand

1983	Kelston Boys' High School
1982	Church College of New Zealand
1981	Timaru Boys' High School
1980	Rongotai College
1979	Auckland Grammar School
1978	St Patrick's College (Wellington)
1977	Church College of New Zealand
1976	Christchurch Boys' High School
1975	Mairehau High School
1974	Mairehau High School
1973	Mairehau High School
1972	Church College of New Zealand
1971	St Patrick's College (Wellington)
1970	Church College of New Zealand
1969	Hutt Valley Memorial Technical College
1968	Tokoroa High School

'AA' Championship Tournaments (Girls)

Year	School
2016	St Peter's School, Cambridge
2015	St Peter's School, Cambridge
2014	New Plymouth Girls High School
2013	Christchurch Girls High School
2012	Hamilton Girls High School
2011	Hutt Valley High School

2010	Hamilton's Fraser High School
2009	Church College
2008	Church College
2007	Church College

NZ Championship Tournaments (Girls)

Year	School
2006	Northcote College
2005	Avondale College
2004	Avondale College
2003	Church College of New Zealand
2002	Church College of New Zealand
2001	Christchurch Girls' High School
2000	Christchurch Girls' High School
1999	Church College of New Zealand
1998	Church College of New Zealand
1997	Church College of New Zealand
1996	Church College of New Zealand
1995	Church College of New Zealand
1994	Church College of New Zealand
1993	Church College of New Zealand
1992	Church College of New Zealand
1991	Church College of New Zealand
1990	Church College of New Zealand
1989	Nayland College

Trophy Holders 'A' Premiership Tournaments (Boys)

Year	School
2016	St Kevin's College
2015	Melville High School
2014	Kavanagh College
2013	St Kevin's College
2012	Te Aroha College
2011	Ngaruawahia High School
2010	Logan Park High School
2009	Nga Taiatea Wharekura
2008	Taumarunui High School
2007	Taumarunui High School

'A' Premiership Tournaments (Girls)

Year	School	
2016	Opunake High School	
2015	Te Kura Kaupapa Maori o Te Kura Kokiri	
2014	Buller High School	
2013	Melville High School	
2012	Te Aroha College	
2011	Opunake High School	
2010	Buller High School	
2009	Rotorua Lakes High School	
2008	Church College	
2007	Paeroa College	

Trophy Holders Junior Premiership Tournaments (Boys)

Year	School	Zone
2016	Rosmini College	Zone 1&2 Premier
2016	Sacred Heart College, Auckland	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2016	Rongotai College	Zone 3
2016	Rangiora High School	Zone 4
2015	Rosmini College	Zone 1&2 Premier
2015	Te Awamutu College	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2015	Rongotai College	Zone 3
2015	Burnside High School	Zone 4

2014	Rangitoto College	Zone 1&2 Premier
2014	Western Springs College	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2014	Palmerston North Boys High School	Zone 3
2014	Nelson College	Zone 4
2013	Rangitoto College	Zone 1&2 Premier
2013	One Tree College	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2013	New Plymouth Boys High School	Zone 3
2013	Christchurch Boys High School	Zone 4 Premier
2013	Cashmere High School	Zone 4 A Grade
2012	St Johns College, Hamilton	Zone 1 & 2 Premier
2012	John Paul College, Rotorua	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2012	Hutt Valley High School	Zone 3
2012	Otago Boys High School	Zone 4
2011	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2
2011	Hastings Boys High School	Zone 3
2011	Nayland College	Zone 4
2010	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2
2010	St Patricks College	Zone 3
2010	Nayland College	Zone 4
2009	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2
2009	St Patricks College, Kilbirnie	Zone 3
2009	Ashburton College	Zone 4
2008	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2
2008	Hastings Boys High School	Zone 3
2008	Nayland College	Zone 4
2007	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2

2007	St Patricks College	Zone 3
2007	Christchurch Boys' High School	Zone 4
2006	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1 & 2
2006	St Patrick's College	Zone 3
2006	Nelson College	Zone 4
2005	Westlake Boys High School	Zone 1
2005	Tauranga Boys' College	Zone 2
2005	St Patricks College	Zone 3
2005	Middleton Grange	Zone 4
2004	No Tournament	Zone 1
2004	Rotorua Boys' High School	Zone 2
2004	St Patrick's College	Zone 3
2004	St Bede's College	Zone 4

Junior Premiership Tournaments (Girls)

Year	School	Zone
2016	St Peter's School, Cambridge	Zone 1&2 Premier
2016	New Plymouth Girls' High School	Zone 3
2016	St Hilda's Collegiate	Zone 4
2015	Mt Albert Grammar School	Zone 1&2 Premier
2015	Feilding High School	Zone 3
2015	St Hilda's Collegiate School	Zone 4
2014	Avondale College	Zone 1&2 Premier
2014	New Plymouth Girls High School	Zone 3
2014	St Hilda's Collegiate School	Zone 4
2013	Hamilton Girls High School	Zone 1&2 Premier

2013	Te Kura Kokiri	Zone 1 & 2 A Grade
2013	New Plymouth Girls High School	Zone 3
2013	St Hilda's Collegiate School	Zone 4 Premier
2013	Southland Girls High School	Zone 4 A Grade
2012	Westlake Girls High School	Zone 1 & 2
2012	Sacred Heart Girls College, New Plymouth	Zone 3
2012	Ashburton College	Zone 4
2011	Mt Albert Grammar School	Zone 1 & 2
2011	NO TOURNAMENT	Zone 3
2011	Ashburton College	Zone 4
2010	Hamilton Girls High School	Zone 1 & 2
2010	New Plymouth Girls High School	Zone 3
2010	Waimea College	Zone 4
2009	Rangitoto College	Zone 1 & 2
2009	New Plymouth Girls High School	Zone 3
2009	Waimea College	Zone 4
2008	Hamilton's Fraser High School	Zone 1 & 2
2008	St Marys Girls School, Wellington	Zone 3
2008	Waimea College	Zone 4
2007	Waikato Diocesan	Zone 1 & 2
2007	Napier Girls High School	Zone 3
2007	Marlborough Girls' High School	Zone 4
2006	Sacred Heart A	Zone 1 & 2
2006	Hutt Valley High School	Zone 3
2006	Ashburton College	Zone 4
2005	No Tournament	Zone 1

2005	Sacred Heart Girls' College	Zone 2
2005	New Plymouth Girls' High School	Zone 3
2005	Waimea College	Zone 4
2004	No Tournament	Zone 1
2004	Fraser High School	Zone 2
2004	New Plymouth Girls' High School	Zone 3
2004	No Tournament	Zone 4